RESOLUTION NO. 22-70

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY OF PANAMA CITY BEACH,
FLORIDA, APPROVING A CHANGE ORDER TO THE CITY’S
AGREEMENT WITH L&R CONTRACTING, INC. FOR
HOMBRE CIRCLE CULVERT CLEANING AND DRAINAGE
IMPROVEMENTS PROJECT IN THE BASIC AMOUNT OF
$62,907.75.

BE IT RESOLVED that the appropriate officers of the City are
authorized to execute and deliver on behalf of the City that certain Change
Order #2 to the City’'s Agreement with L&R Contracting, Inc., relating to the
Hombre Circle Culvert Cleaning and Drainage Improvements Project, in the
basic amount of Sixty Two Thousand, Nine Hundred Seven Dollars and
Seventy Five Cents ($62,907.75), in substantially the form attached and
presented to the Council today, with such changes, insertions or omissions
as may be approved by the City Manager and whose execution shall be
conclusive evidence of such approval.

THIS RESOLUTION shall be effective immediately upon passage.

24
PASSED in regular session this _Zéﬂd'ay of January, 2022.

CITY OF PANAMA CITY BEACH

o TD

Mark Sheldon, Mayor

ATTEST:

Yorne Froona

Lynné Fasone, City Clerk




CHANGE ORDER

No. 2
PROJECT Hombre Circle Culvert Cleaning & Drainage [mprovments
DATE OF ISSUANCE January 14, 2022 EFFECTIVE DATE January 13, 2022
OWNER City of Panama City Beach, Florida
OWNER's Contract No
CONTRACTOR L&R Contracting, Inc. ENGINEER McNeil Carroli Engineering, Inc.
=

You are directed to  make the following changes in the Contract Documents

Description: 1.) Contractor has requested a time extension due to delays from this
change order for 41 days. An additive cost increase to the contract in
the amount of $62,907.75 for demobilization, remobilizatien, MOT set-
up, re-installing dams, bypass pumping, dewatering, removing and
reinstalling RCP, and instailing #57 sione bedding beneath the pipes.

Reason for Change Order:
Unforseen conditions once the existing pipes were exposed
the metal extension at the ends could be inspected and were
determined to have significant holes and areas of failure
that would make connection to the sedimentation boxes

impossible and impractical.
Attachments: Contractor Cost Eslimate
==
CHANGE IN CONTRACT TIMES:
Original Contract Price Original Contract Times:
Substantial Completion: October 18, 2021
$215,229.43 Final Completion November 17, 2021
- or dates
Net Decrease from this Change Orders Net changes from previous Change Orders
60
$0.00 days
Contract Price prior to this Change Order Contract Time prior to this Change Order
Substantial Completion: December 17, 2021
$215,229.43 Final Compietion January 16, 2022
or dates
Net Increase of this Change Order Net Ingrease of this Change Order
$62,907.75 41
da
Contract Price with all approved Change Orders ontract Times with all approved Change Orders
Substantial Completion: January 26, 2022
$278,137.18 Final Completion February 25, 2022
days or dates
RECOMMENDED: APPRO o ACCEPTED
By: B By:
Engineer (Authorized Signaturs) (Authorized Signature} Contractor {Authorized Signature)
Date: Date: / ‘; /' ;; Date:

Drew whidman,

Gy V\Wﬂcr



L&R

Contracting

December 15, 2021
Re: Hombre Circle Culvert Improvements and Cleaning

Attn: Kathy Younce

As per our discussion yesterday we are submitting revised pricing to account for the need
to demobilize the project until the council can make a decision at the January 13", 2022
meeting, and the cost to remobilize and recover the dewatering progress initially made on
the work.

¢ Demobilize, breakdown and remove the bypass pumps and wellpoint pump,
remove the dams at each end of the ditch, take down MOT and, safe up the area
and open the roadway.
o $4025.00

¢ Remobilize equipment, set up MOT, re-build dams at each end of the ditch, set up
bypass and wellpoint pump systems and begin pumping.
o $25,200.00

o Remove the existing 42 CMP on both sides of the road. Install 16 feet of 42”
RCP off of each end of the pipes on the east side and install 8 feet off of each pipe
on the west side.

o $30,814.00

Notes:
1. The pricing above is based on the City providing 48 feet (6 sticks) of 42” RCP. If
the City only has 4 sticks, we can provide 2 for an additional $2597.74.
2. No pipe video is included in the pricing.

L&R Cotracting, LLC « 518 Mulberry Ave « Panama City, FL 32401
(850) 784-9979 « Fax (850)-397-4321 Page 1




3. #57 stone pipe bedding beneath the pipe is not included in the above pricing. If
desired we can place gravel bedding (8” to 10” thick) below the new RCP for
$2868.75.

4. The above pricing does not reflect the lost production and costs associated with
the analyzation and investigations to determine the best course of action to
overcome this unforeseen condition. Being part of the team, we are willing to
absorb those costs in an effort keep the impacts as minimal as possible.

Sincerely,

Lr

Brian Strickland

L & R Contracting, LLC « 518 Mulberry Ave « Panama City, FL 32401
(850) 784-9979 « Fax (850)-397-4321 Page 2



